

DECREE SHEET

IN THE COURT OF MS. RAMANDEEP KAUR, PCS,
CIVIL JUDGE (JUNIOR DIVISION), SAMANA.

CIS NO.CS/606/2019
CNR No. PBPTC00008272019
CIVIL SUIT 5.10.2019
DATE OF DECISION: 19.2.2020.

1. Baljinder Kaur widow of Sh. Labh Singh.
2. Aminder Singh son of late Sh. Labh Singh both residents of village Dugal Khurd, Tehsil Patran, District Patiala.

.....Plaintiffs.

Versus

General Public.

..... Defendant.

Suit for declaration to the effect that plaintiffs are only class -I legal heir of deceased Sh. Labh Singh son of Late Sh. Kahan Singh resident of village Dugal Khurd, Tehsil Patran, District Patiala, Punjab being his widow, son respectively, who died on 21.8.2016 at village Dugal Khurd, Tehsil Patran, District Patiala and are entitled to succeed the estate/debts and securities/benefits etc of the deceased Labh Singh.

Value of the suit for the purpose of court fee and jurisdiction is Rs. 195 and court fees affixed on the plaint is Rs. 50/-.

This suit is coming before me on the day of 19th day of February, 2020 for final disposal before me (Ramandeep Kaur) Civil Judge (Junior Division), Samana, in the presence of Sh. S.K Goyal, Advocate counsel for plaintiff Defendant exparte. It is ordered that the suit of the plaintiff is exparte decreed without cost to the effect that plaintiffs are entitled for declaration that plaintiffs are only class -I legal heir of deceased Sh. Labh Singh son of Late Sh. Kahan Singh resident of village Dugal Khurd, Tehsil Patran, District Patiala, Punjab being his widow and son respectively, who died on 21.8.2016 at village Dugal Khurd, Tehsil Patran, District Patiala.

DECREE SHEET

Costs of the Suit

		Plaintiff	Defendant
1	Stamp for plaint	Rs 50-00	-
2	Stamp on Power	Rs 10-00	Rs. 00-00
3	Misc	Rs. 00-00	-
4	Process fee	Rs. 50-00	-
5	Counsel Fee	Rs. 00-00	---
	Total	Rs. 110-00	Rs. 00-00

Given under my hand and seal of this Court on 19th day of February, 2020

(Ramandeep Kaur)
Civil Judge (Junior Division),
Samana JUD No.PB-0543

Prepared by
(Geeta Sharma Reader)